

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NAHUM GILBERTO ORTIZ; DENNY MOLINA  
CANTOR; LUCAS PALACIOS ALVARADO;  
JEREMIAS LOPEZ LOPEZ; ELMER MOSCOSO  
GUERRA; and LUIS GONZALEZ CARBAJAL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ORANGE COUNTY, NEW YORK; PAUL ARTETA,  
Sheriff of Orange County, in his official and individual  
capacity; CARL DUBOIS, former Sheriff of Orange  
County, in his individual capacity; KENNETH JONES,  
former Undersheriff of Orange County, in his individual  
capacity; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY; U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS  
ENFORCEMENT; and KENNETH GENALO, Acting  
ICE Field Office Director, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

23 Civ. 2802 (VB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2772 / 2633  
E-mail: david.farber@usdoj.gov  
tara.schwartz@usdoj.gov

DAVID E. FARBER  
TARA SCHWARTZ  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. ICE’s Intergovernmental Service Agreement with OCJ ..... 2

    B. Plaintiffs’ Grievances Concerning Conditions at OCJ..... 3

    C. Plaintiffs’ February 16-18, 2022 Hunger Strike..... 4

    D. Transfers to the Delta-1 Unit and Other ICE Detention Facilities ..... 6

    E. Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 6

LEGAL STANDARDS ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review ICE’s Decisions To Transfer Plaintiffs Molina and Palacios to Other Detention Facilities..... 8

II. Plaintiffs Molina’s and Palacios’ Claims Under the APA Are Barred by Sovereign Immunity ..... 12

III. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim That the Federal Defendants Violated Their First Amendment Rights. .... 13

    A. The Complaint Does Not Allege Any Adverse Action by the Federal Defendants Against Plaintiffs..... 14

        1. Conduct Prior to the Hunger Strike ..... 15

        2. Conduct During and After the Hunger Strike..... 15

        3. Transfer to the Delta-1 Unit..... 17

    B. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged a Causal Connection Between Their Protected Speech and Their Transfers..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Avramenkov v. INS</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D. Conn. 2000).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Goord</i> , 343 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Calla-Collado v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 663 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, Inc. v. Lutnick</i> , 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Comm. of Cent. Am. Refugees v. INS</i> , 795 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir.), amended by 807 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Crichlow v. Doccs</i> , No. 18 Civ. 3222 (PMH), 2022 WL 6167135 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2022).....	20
<i>Davidson v. Chestnut</i> , 193 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Dawes v. Walker</i> , 239 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Dolan v. Connolly</i> , 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Dorsey v. Fisher</i> , 468 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Eckhaus v. City of New York</i> , No. 18 Civ. 6901 (ARR)(PK), 2023 WL 3179506 (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2023).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Horn</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6194 (RJS) (JLC), 2012 WL 760172 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2012).....	16

*Espinal v. Goord*,  
558 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 20

*Fabricio v. Griffin*,  
No. 16 Civ. 8731 (VB), 2019 WL 1059999 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2019) ..... 16

*Ford v. Deacon*,  
793 F. App’x 13 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 18, 19

*Gandarillas–Zambrana v. BIA*,  
44 F.3d 1251 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Garcia v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
657 F. Supp. 2d 403 (W.D.N.Y. 2009), *vacated on other grounds*, 669 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2011)  
..... 11

*Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom*,  
50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 9

*Giammatteo v. Newton*,  
452 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 7

*Gill v. Pidlypchak*,  
389 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Gomez v. Cnty. of Westchester*,  
649 F. App’x 93 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 13

*Gomez v. Whitaker*,  
No. 18 Civ. 6900 (MAT), 2019 WL 4941865 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 08, 2019) ..... 10

*Green v. Napolitano*,  
627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*Greenwaldt v. Coughlin*,  
No. 93 Civ. 6551 (LAP), 1995 WL 232736 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 1995)..... 15

*Guangzu Zheng v. Decker*,  
No. 14 Civ. 4663 (MHD), 2014 WL 7190993 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2014)..... 10

*Hamdan v. Gonzales*,  
425 F.3d 1051 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Hollander v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*,  
895 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 19

*Long Island Radio Co. v. NLRB*,  
841 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 7

*Makarova v. United States*,  
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

*Mantena v. Johnson*,  
809 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9

*Mathurin v. Barr*,  
 No. 19 Civ. 6885 (FPG), 2020 WL 9257062 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020) ..... 10

*Morina v. Mayorkas*,  
 No. 22 Civ. 02994 (LJL), 2023 WL 22617 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2023)..... 9

*Nouritajer v. Jaddou*,  
 18 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 9

*P.M. v. Joyce*,  
 No. 22 Civ. 6321 (VEC), 2023 WL 2401458 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2023)..... 10

*Roseboro v. Gillespie*,  
 791 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 18

*Salazar v. Dubois*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 2186 (RLE), 2017 WL 4045304 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017)..... 10

*Shabaj v. Holder*,  
 718 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9, 12

*Sinclair v. Atty. Gen. of U.S.*,  
 198 F. App’x 218 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Singh v. Whitaker*,  
 362 F. Supp. 3d 93 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10

*Smart v. Goord*,  
 441 F. Supp. 2d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 15

*Swinson v. City of New York*,  
 19 Civ. 11919 (KPF), 2022 WL 142407 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2022)..... 18

*Thomas v. Waugh*,  
 No. 13 Civ. 0321 (MAD) (TWD), 2015 WL 5750945 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 18

*Tolliver v. Jordan*,  
 No. 19 Civ. 11823 (PMH), 2021 WL 2741728 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2021)..... 14

*United States v. Sherwood*,  
 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 7

*Valencia v. Westchester Cnty.*,  
 No. 19 Civ. 1699 (VB), 2020 WL 1233891 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2020) ..... 19

*Van Dinh v. Reno*,  
 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 11

*Vogelfang v. Capra*,  
 889 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

*Watkins v. Harlem Ctr. for Nursing & Rehab., LLC*,  
 No. 20 Civ. 2919 (KPF), 2021 WL 4443968 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021)..... 18

*Whitfield v. O’Connell*,  
 No. 09 Civ. 1925 (WHP), 2010 WL 1010060 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2010)..... 14

*Wood v. United States*,  
 175 F. App’x 419 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 9, 12

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) ..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 12

6 U.S.C. § 557..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1) ..... 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 1, 8, 11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) ..... 11, 12

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.*..... 1

The Homeland Security Act of 2002, P.L. 107–296..... 9

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) ..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 7

**Other Authorities**

ICE, National Detention Standards for Non-Dedicated Facilities (2019), available at  
<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-standards/2019/nds2019.pdf> ..... 3, 18
